THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Susan K. Duffy, Chair

Andrew J			
In the matter of the failure of Merit Energy Company, LLC (Operator) to comply with	_	Docket No: 23-CONS-3273-CPEN	
K.A.R. 82-3-603 at its WMSU lease in Morton County, Kansas.	_	CONSERVATION DIVISION	
)	License No: 32446	

Before Commissioners:

PRESIDING OFFICER MINUTES

Based upon telephone conversations and email communications with the parties, this matter looks likely to be resolved without the need to develop a procedural schedule.

Absent further information, the Presiding Officer intends to reach out to parties regarding the need for further proceedings in mid-October.

Dated: September 7, 2023 /s/ Jonathan R. Myers

Jonathan R. Myers Presiding Officer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

23-CONS-3273-CPEN

I, the undersigned, ce	rtify that a true copy	of the attached (Order has been	served to the	following by i	means of
electronic service on	09/07/2023					

FRED MACLAREN
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 1
210 E. FRONTVIEW SUITE A
DODGE CITY, KS 67801
e.maclaren@kcc.ks.gov

JONATHAN R. MYERS, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 j.myers@kcc.ks.gov

KRAIG STOLL, EP&R SUPERVISOR KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 k.stoll@kcc.ks.gov

JONATHAN A. SCHLATTER, ATTORNEY MORRIS LAING EVANS BROCK & KENNEDY CHTD 300 N MEAD STE 200 WICHITA, KS 67202-2745 jschlatter@morrislaing.com KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 k.marsh@kcc.ks.gov

ROBYN STALKFLEET, ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 1 210 E. FRONTVIEW SUITE A DODGE CITY, KS 67801 r.stalkfleet@kcc.ks.gov

KENNY SULLIVAN, DISTRICT #1 SUPERVISOR KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 1 210 E. FRONTVIEW SUITE A DODGE CITY, KS 67801 k.sullivan@kcc.ks.gov

/S/ KCC Docket Room

KCC Docket Room